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Re: Our File Number LR- 04- 080; Tax status of the purchase and subsequent resale of

promotional discount certificates

Dear

This is in response to your request for a written ruling concerning the taxability of
the purchase and subsequent resale of promotional discount certificates based on

information presented in your correspondence. I have scanned your fact scenario into

this letter followed by our response. 

a California corporation, is in the business of

marketing consumer products or services through the sale of promotional
discount certificates on behalf of the ultimate supplier of such goods

or services. Such certificates entitle the holder of the certificate to

obtain products or services from the ultimate supplier at a price

discounted from the normal selling price. The certificates have a

combination of offers including items at no cost. The benefit of such a

program to the ultimate supplier is an increase in sales of the

products or services offered in the certificate and potential " add -on" 

sales generated when direct contact with the consumer is established at
time of the certificate redemption. Typical consumer goods and services

that may be marketed through the use of the promotional discount
certificates include: 

Pizza meals

Automobile oil changes

Automobile lubrication services

Car washes

Sports team events

Hotel stays

Restaurant meals

obtains the promotional discount certificates from its
parent corporation, conducts a promotion

coordination business in which it contracts with the ultimate provider
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of consumer goods or services to design and conduct a promotion

campaign for the ultimate provider' s product /service offerings. 

designs and prints the promotional discount certificates, 
which are sold to which in turn sells the certificates to

the individual consumers. Such sales are made by a network of
independent representatives and agents, who are paid a commission on

sales made as remuneration for their effort. While the suggested retail

price is printed on the promotional discount certificate, the

independent sales representatives have flexibility to negotiate the
price with the consumer. 

The individual consumers redeem the promotional discount certificates

for tangible products or services. This occurs at the location of the

ultimate provider of the consumer product or service. In all cases, the

product ( e. g. pizza or tires) or services ( e. g. car wash) marketed

through the promotional discount certificates will be for the

individual consumer' s personal consumption or use. In purchasing the
promotional discount certificate, the consumer is purchasing the right
to receive discounts from various local businesses. The promotional

discount certificates, apart from the right to receive the discount

that possessing them conveys, are worthless." 

Your analysis of O.S. Title 68 Section 1354 ( A) ( 5) and Oklahoma Tax

Commission Rule 710: 65 -1 - 9 and your discussion with Michael Pillow of the Tax Policy
Division is correct. Further, the exemption specified in Commission Rule 710: 65 -1 - 9 is

afforded to the purchase of manufacturers' coupons only. Our rule does not differentiate
between manufacturers and retailers in regards to the purchase of specific coupons. The

rule outlines the sale of a booklet or brochure containing certificates which entitle the
recipient to order and receive specific manufacturers' coupons; which the Commission

interprets as referring to purchase of rights or an entitlement to receive such redeemable
coupons. The booklet referenced in the rule differs from a brochure containing or a
certificate representing the actual coupons that is redeemable as outlined in your fact
scenario, which is a sale of tangible personal property and is taxable. 

For a more definitive answer please submit examples of the certificates that

explain the buyer' s right to receive discounts along with a detailed explanation of the
duties of both the seller and merchants. Any other information that would be helpful in
providing a definitive response may also be included. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of May 5, 
2004 . Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling may be generally

relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have
been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable
law. If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me. 

Sin

enda J

Tax Policy Analyst


